
 

 

 
CITY OF SUNNYVALE 

REPORT 
Administrative Hearing 

 
  February 27, 2008 
 
SUBJECT: 2005-0154 – Steve Wright [Applicant] Ismail Jan Unlu 

[Owner]:  Application on a 2,625 square-foot site located at 
124 South Murphy Avenue in a DSP-2 (Downtown Specific 
Plan/Subdistrict 2) Zoning District. 
 

Motion Special Development Permit to allow full alcohol service and 
live entertainment at a new restaurant. 

 
REPORT IN BRIEF  
 
Existing Site 
Conditions 
 

One-story commercial building 
 

Surrounding Land Uses 
 

North Historic Commercial  
 

South Historic Commercial 
 

East Historic Commercial  
 

West Historic Commercial – across Murphy Avenue 
 

Issues Neighborhood Compatibility 
 

Environmental 
Status 

A Class 1 Categorical Exemption relieves this project 
from California Environmental Quality Act provisions 
and City Guidelines. 
 

Staff 
Recommendation  

Approve with Conditions 
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Special Development Permit 
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PROJECT DATA TABLE 
 

 EXISTING PROPOSED REQUIRED/ 
PERMITTED 

General Plan Downtown 
Specific Plan 

Same Same 

Zoning District DSP-2 Same Same 

Lot Size (s.f.) 2,625 Same No min. 

Gross Floor Area (s.f.) 2,375 Same N/A 

Lot Coverage (%) 90% Same 100% max. 

Building Height (ft.)  17’ Same 36’ 

No. of Stories 1 Same 2 max. 

 
ANALYSIS 
 
Description of Proposed Project 
 
The applicant is proposing to serve beer, wine, and full liquor at a new 
restaurant (Rok) as well as have live entertainment. The alcohol service would 
be in conjunction with full meals, although there is a small bar area with 
approximately nine seats. The live entertainment would not be amplified and 
restaurant would not contain a stage or dance area. 
 
Background 
 
Previous Actions on the Site: The following table summarizes previous 
planning applications related to the subject site. 
 

File Number Brief Description Hearing/Decision Date 

2007-1287 
Special Development 
Permit for building 
renovations 

Heritage Preservation 
Commission/Approved 2/6/08 

2005-0154 
Special Development 
Permit for building 
renovations 

Heritage Preservation 
Commission/Approved 3/23/05 

1995-0270 
Special Development 
Permit for new building 
with restaurant use 

Planning 
Commission/Approved 9/6/95 

1995-0384 Special Development 
Permit for new building  

Heritage Preservation 
Commission/Approved 6/1/95 
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Environmental Review 
 
A Class 1 Categorical Exemption relieves this project from California 
Environmental Quality Act provisions and City Guidelines.  Class 3 Categorical 
Exemption includes changes of use in existing buildings. 
 
Special Development Permit 
 
Use: The applicant proposes to include full alcohol service with food service 
during all permitted hours of operation. The proposed project includes live 
entertainment primarily during evening hours of operation. Staff recommends 
the hours of operation are as follows:  

• 10:00am – 11:00pm – Daily. 
 
The proposed live entertainment consists of acoustical music only (i.e. jazz, 
solo guitar, solo saxophone). The applicant is not proposing amplified music, 
dancers, or other forms of entertainment.  
 
Site Layout: This restaurant is located in an existing building on Murphy 
Avenue. Reference the site plan in Attachment C for more detail. No changes to 
the site are proposed with this application. 
 
Floor Plan:  The dining areas for customers are spread throughout the 
building, with a small separate bar area at the front of the building. The 
kitchen and restrooms are located near the center of the building space. 
Reference the floor plan in Attachment C for more detail.  
 
Parking:  This use is located in the City’s Parking District. No additional 
parking is required at this time. 
 
Public Safety: The Department of Public Safety (DPS) reviewed the proposed 
application for alcohol service on-site and live entertainment. DPS noted the 
applicant must comply with all requirements of the Department of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control (ABC), but did not have any further comments associated 
with the project. 
 
Compliance with Development Standards/Guidelines:  The proposed project 
complies with all current development standards. No further improvements are 
required at this time.  
 
Expected Impacts on the Surroundings 
 
Staff believes that the proposed sale of alcohol and live entertainment at the 
site will not have a negative impact to the surrounding uses. The 100 Block of 
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South Murphy Avenue contains numerous restaurants and bars with the sale 
of alcohol that are open late into the evening. 
 
Fiscal Impact 
 
No fiscal impacts other than normal fees and taxes are expected.  
 
Public Contact 
 
Notice of Public Hearing Staff Report Agenda 
• Published in the Sun 

newspaper  
• Posted on the site  
• 10 notices mailed to property 

owners, residents adjacent to 
the project site and the 
Downtown Business 
Association 

• Posted on the City 
of Sunnyvale's 
Website 

• Provided at the 
Reference Section 
of the City of 
Sunnyvale's Public 
Library 

• Posted on the 
City's official 
notice bulletin 
board  

• City of 
Sunnyvale's 
Website  

 
Conclusion 
 
Findings and General Plan Goals: Staff was able to make the required 
Findings based on the justifications for the Special Development Permit. 
Findings and General Plan Goals are located in Attachment A. 
 
Conditions of Approval: Conditions of Approval are located in Attachment B. 
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Alternatives 
 
1. Approve the Special Development Permit subject to the recommended 

Conditions of Approval. 
2. Approve the Special Development Permit subject to modified Conditions of 

Approval. 
3. Deny the Special Development Permit. 
 
Recommendation 
 
Alternative 1. 
 
 
 
Prepared by: 
Steve Lynch 
Project Planner 
 
 
Reviewed by: 
Andrew Miner 
Principal Planner 
 
 
Attachment: 
 

A. Recommended Findings 
B. Recommended Conditions of Approval 
C. Site Plans 
D. Site Photos 
E. Applicant’s Special Development Permit Justification 
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Recommendation Findings - Special Development Permit 
 
Goals and Policies that relate to this project are: 
 

Land Use and Transportation Element  
Policy C4.1 - Maintain a diversity of commercial enterprises and industrial 
uses to sustain and bolster the local economy.  
 
Land Use and Transportation Element  
 Action Statement N1.1.1 - Limit the intrusion of incompatible uses and 
inappropriate development into city neighborhoods. 
 

1. The proposed use attains the objectives and purposes of the General Plan 
of the City of Sunnyvale. The proposed use will allow the restaurant to 
provide additional services to its patrons and will not negatively affect the 
surrounding properties. 

 
2. The proposed use ensures that the general appearance of proposed 

structures, or the uses to be made of the property to which the 
application refers, will not impair the orderly development of, or the 
existing uses being made of, adjacent properties. The project does not 
include any expansion or other modifications to the existing building so 
no visual impacts to the surrounding area are anticipated. The site is 
appropriately located on the 100 Block of South Murphy Avenue. 
Through compliance to the Conditions of Approval, the proposed 
business will not be a detriment to neighboring properties.  


















